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Yesterday, August 16, 2013 

Smoke production from the Corral Complex, Butler Fire, and Salmon River Complex  was low. Air quality impacts to 

Happy Camp, Somes Bar, Orleans, Weitchpec, and Hoopa were minimal. Etna, Ft. Jones, and Yreka all saw moderate 

impacts in the early evening. Sawyers Bar and Forks of Salmon air quality improved slightly, but still remains in the very 

unhealthy range. 

Saturday, August 17, 2013 

The morning modeling runs indicate a shift in transport winds, from southwest to north-northeast. The more likely 

scenario is a less dramatic shift of the winds resulting in light north-northeast surface winds that local winds patterns will 

eventually dominate.   During this period of transition, atmospheric dispersion will decrease and smoke will pool and 

flow into low-lying areas.  Communities south of the fires—Weitchpec, Hoopa, Willow Creek, Cecilville, The Cedars, 

maybe as far south as Weaverville—are going to see more smoke, and AQI levels that will range from moderate to 

unhealthily for sensitive groups.  Light smoke and haze at Somes Bar all day, however, the AQI levels will hover in the 

good to moderate range.  Air Quality in Happy Camp improves with AQI levels in the good range.  Afternoon and early 

evening impacts will again occur in Enta and Ft. Jones with AQI in the moderate range. 

Sunday, August 18, 2013 

Morning smoke will linger a bit longer due to lighter surface and transport winds.  Air quality levels in Sawyers Bar and 

Forks of Salmon peaks in the very healthy levels.  During the day smoke will lift and flow to the south, giving air quality 

some slight improvement during the day.  Air Quality in Willow Creek, Hoopa and Weitchpec hovers between moderate 

and unhealthily for sensitive groups due to the north-northeast surface winds.  Orleans and Somes Bar air quality will 

hover in the moderate range, while Happy Camp’s air quality will be in the good range, with an hour or two in the 

moderate range.  Etna, Ft Jones and Yreka air quality improves slightly, but AQI will get into the moderate levels for a 

short period in the evening. 

Long-range outlook 

Over the next couple of days winds will become light and variable, local diurnal winds will dominate. This pattern will 

continue through the weekend, as we return to a south-southwest wind pattern. Atmospheric dispersion during this 

period will decrease, reducing smoke transport, and increasing the chance for poor air quality, including areas south of 

the Butler, Salmon complex, and Corral complex fires. 
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Actions to Protect Yourself 

Forecast  

for Friday 

Aug. 16, 

2013 

Crescent City 

Gasquet 

Hoopa 

Happy Camp 

Weitchpec 

4 

3 

4 

7 

17 

12 

15 

38 

Good Air quality is satisfactory and 

poses little or no health risk 

None Crescent City 

Gasquet 

Happy Camp 

Ft. Jones 

Yreka 

Somes Bar 

23 

17 

9 

53 

39 

52 

Moderate Air quality is acceptable for 

most. There may be moderate 

health concern for a small 

number of sensitive people. 

Unusually sensitive people should 

consider reducing prolonged or 

heavy outdoor exertion. 

Yreka 

Ft. Jones 

Etna 

Somes Bar 

   Unhealthy 

for 

Sensitive 

Groups 

Members of sensitive groups 

may experience health effects.  

The general public is not likely 

to be affected. 

People with heart or lung disease, 

children and older adults should 

reduce prolonged or heavy outdoor 

exertion.  Everyone else should limit 

prolonged or heavy exertion. 

Weitchpec 

Hoopa 

Cecilville 

   Unhealthy 

 

Everyone may begin to 

experience more serious health 

effects.  

The following groups should avoid all 

physical outdoor activity: People with 

heart or lung disease, children and 

older adults.  Everyone else should 

avoid prolonged or heavy exertion. 

 

Sawyers Bar 238 341 Very 

Unhealthy 

Triggers a health alert, 

meaning everyone may 

experience more serious health 

effects 

Everyone should avoid any outdoor 

exertion; people with respiratory or 

heart disease, the elderly and 

children should remain indoors. 

Sawyers Bar 

Forks of 

Salmon 

 


